

No. 08-1234

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMAL KIYEMBA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

BARACK H. OBAMA, PRESIDENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY  
LEONDRA R. KRUGER  
*Assistants to the Solicitor  
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
THOMAS M. BONDY  
ROBERT M. LOEB  
SHARON SWINGLE  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved . . . . .	1
Statement . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	10
Argument:	
Petitioners have no right to be brought to and released in the United States . . . . .	13
A. The writ of habeas corpus is effective at Guantanamo Bay . . . . .	13
B. Petitioners are entitled to release from military detention under the AUMF, but not to an order requiring that they be brought to the United States . . . . .	18
C. A judicial order that petitioners be brought to the United States for release would work an un- precedented incursion on the political Branches’ control over the Nation’s borders . . . . .	26
1. The power to admit or exclude aliens is a sov- ereign prerogative vested in the political Branches . . . . .	26
2. The political Branches have determined that petitioners should not be transferred to and released in the United States . . . . .	29
3. The statutory bars to petitioners’ entry do not violate the Suspension Clause . . . . .	35
4. A judicial order overriding the judgment of the political Branches would adversely affect important U.S. interests . . . . .	41
D. The habeas statute does not authorize a judicial order compelling petitioners’ transfer to and release in the United States . . . . .	42

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
E. Even assuming arguendo that a court in some circumstance might have the power to enter the order petitioners seek, the government’s sustained and successful resettlement efforts should preclude such an order here . . . . .	47
F. Subsequent developments have undermined the factual premise of the district court’s order and this Court’s writ of certiorari . . . . .	51
Conclusion . . . . .	53
Appendix:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2 . . . . .	1a
U.S. Const. Amend. V . . . . .	1a
28 U.S.C. 2241 . . . . .	1a
28 U.S.C. 2243 . . . . .	3a
Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-32, § 14103, 123 Stat. 1859 . . . . .	5a
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-83, § 552, 123 Stat. 2177 . . . . .	7a
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-84, § 1401, 123 Stat. 2454 . . . . .	11a
Department of the Interior Environment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-88, § 428, 123 Stat. 2962 . . . . .	13a
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-117, § 532 . . . . .	17a
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-118, § 9011 . . . . .	20a
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3517, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 . . . . .	24a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Case of Abdolkhani v. Turkey</i> , No. 30471/08 (2009) (Eur. Ct. H.R.) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Ahmed v. Obama</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009) . . . . .	14
<i>Al Ginco v. Obama</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2009) . . . . .	14
<i>Attorney Gen. for Canada v. Cain</i> , [1906] A.C. 542 (P.C.) . . . . .	27
<i>Basardh v. Obama</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2009) . . . . .	14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> :	
128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) . . . . .	5, 10, 13, 23, 43
579 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2008) . . . . .	14
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967) . . . . .	29
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Rest. Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961) . . . . .	22
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) . . . . .	39, 40
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , 97 U.S. 509 (1879) . . . . .	25
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) . . . . .	46
<i>Dowd v. United States ex rel. Cook</i> , 340 U.S. 206 (1951) . . . . .	24
<i>Du Castro's Case</i> , (1697) 92 Eng. Rep. 816 (K.B.) . . . . .	35
<i>The East India Co. v. Sandys</i> , 10 Howell's St. Tr. 371 (1684) . . . . .	26
<i>El Gharani v. Bush</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2009) . . . . .	14
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) . . . . .	29
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) . . . . .	45
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) . . . . .	28, 44

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987) . . . . .	25
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) . . . . .	30
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) . . . . .	32
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) . . . . .	45
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-581 (filed Nov. 10, 2009) . . . . .	43
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953) . . . . .	40
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) . . . . .	33
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958) . . . . .	30
<i>Minister for Immigration v. Ibrahim</i> [2000] H.C.A. 55 (Austl.) . . . . .	27
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008) . . . . .	6, 11, 23, 24, 28
<i>Musgrove v. Toy</i> , [1891] A.C. 272 (P.C.) . . . . .	27
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009) . . . . .	30
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) . . . . .	26, 28
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008) . . . . .	6, 18
<i>Qassim v. Bush</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D.D.C. 2005) . . . . .	5
<i>Regina v. Immigration Officer at Prague Airport</i> , [2004] UKHL 55 . . . . .	27
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) . . . . .	43
<i>Rex v. Bottrill</i> , [1947] 1 K.B. 41 . . . . .	27
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) . . . . .	27, 30
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) . . . . .	24

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) . . . . .	36, 37, 38, 39, 44	
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) . . . . .	19	
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) . . . . .	28	
<i>United States v. Libellants &amp; Claimants of the Schooner Amistad</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 518 (1841) . . . . .	34	
<i>United States ex rel. Bradley v. Watkins</i> , 163 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1947) . . . . .	35	
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) . . . . .	8, 12, 29	
<i>United States ex rel. Mezei v. Shaughnessy</i> , 195 F.2d 964 (2d Cir. 1952), rev'd, 345 U.S. 206 (1953) . . . . .	36	
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) . . . . .	28, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44	
Constitution, conventions, statutes, regulations and rule:		
U.S. Const.:		
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2 (Suspension Clause) . . . . .	13	
Convention Regarding the Status of Aliens, art. 1, <i>adopted</i> Feb. 20, 1928, 46 Stat. 2754, 132 L.N.T.S. 307 . . . . .	27	
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3517, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 . . . . .		44
Art. 3, 6 U.S.T. 3518, 75 U.N.T.S. 288 . . . . .	47	
Arts. 132-135, 6 U.S.T. 3606-3608, 75 U.N.T.S. 376-378 . . . . .	46	
Art. 135, 6 U.S.T. 3608, 75 U.N.T.S. 378 . . . . .	46	

VIII

Constitution, conventions, statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 .....	44
Art. 3, 6 U.S.T. 3318, 75 U.N.T.S. 2136 .....	47
United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, T.I.A.S. No. 6577 .....	27
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (50 U.S.C. 1541 note) .....	5
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-117 (2009):	
§ 532 .....	32
§ 532(a) .....	34
§ 532(f) .....	32
Continuing Appropriations Resolution, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-68, Div. B, 123 Stat. 2043:	
§ 106(3), 123 Stat. 2045 .....	31
§ 115, 123 Stat. 2046 .....	31
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-118 (2009):	
§ 9011 .....	32
§ 9011(a) .....	34
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-83, 123 Stat. 2142:	
§ 552, 123 Stat. 2177 .....	31
§ 552(a), 123 Stat. 2177 .....	34
§ 552(e), 123 Stat. 2178 .....	19, 20
§ 552(f), 123 Stat. 2179 .....	32



IX

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Department of the Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-88, 123 Stat. 2904:	
§ 428, 123 Stat. 2962 . . . . .	31, 32
§ 428(a), 123 Stat. 2962 . . . . .	34
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, Div. A, Tit. X, 119 Stat. 2739 . . . . .	6
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, 8 U.S.C.	
1101 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	29
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(38) . . . . .	30
8 U.S.C. 1157 . . . . .	29
8 U.S.C. 1181(c) . . . . .	29
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(1)(A)(i) . . . . .	30
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2) . . . . .	30
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B) . . . . .	30
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)(A) . . . . .	29
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)(B) . . . . .	29
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(4) . . . . .	29
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(A) . . . . .	30
8 U.S.C. 1187 . . . . .	29
8 U.S.C. 1201 . . . . .	29
8 U.S.C. 1201(h) . . . . .	29
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(A) . . . . .	29
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(A) . . . . .	39
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(2) . . . . .	39
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(6) . . . . .	39
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, § 5, 120 Stat. 2631 . . . . .	44

Statutes, regulations and rule:	Page
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2190:	
§ 1041, 123 Stat. 2454 .....	32
§ 1041(a), 123 Stat. 2454 .....	34
Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-32, 123 Stat. 1859 .....	31
§ 14103, 123 Stat. 1920 .....	31
6 U.S.C. 202(4) .....	30
6 U.S.C. 557 .....	30
28 U.S.C. 2241 .....	42
28 U.S.C. 2243 .....	24
8 C.F.R. 287.7(d) .....	25
Exec. Order No. 13,492, 74 Fed. Reg. 4897 (2009) .....	3, 4
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6 .....	5
Miscellaneous:	
Jan P. Charmatz & Harold M. Wit, <i>Repatriation of Prisoners of War and the 1949 Geneva Conven- tion</i> , 62 Yale L.J. 391 (1953) .....	42, 50
William Claiborne, <i>Controversy Puzzles Iraqi Refugees: Ex-Soldiers Promised Resettlement Here Become Lawmakers' Targets</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 16, 1993, at A3 .....	50
155 Cong. Rec.:	
(daily ed. May 14, 2009):	
p. H5618 .....	34
p. H5621 .....	34

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
(daily ed. May 19, 2009):	
p. S5589 .....	34
pp. S5605-S5606 .....	34
(daily ed. May 20, 2009):	
p. S5653 .....	34
Dep't of Defense, <i>Conduct of the Persian Gulf War: Final Report to Congress</i> (Apr. 1992) < <a href="http://www.ndu.edu/library/epubs/cpgw.pdf">http://www.ndu.edu/library/epubs/cpgw.pdf</a> > .....	50
Christiane Shields Delessert:	
<i>Release and Repatriation of Prisoners of War at the End of Active Hostilities: A Study of Arti- cle 118, Paragraph 1, of the Third Geneva Con- vention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> (1977) .....	50
<i>Repatriation of Prisoners of War to the Soviet Union During World War II: A Question of Human Rights, in World in Transition: Challenges to Human Rights, Development and World Order</i> (Henry H. Han ed., 1979) .....	49
Julius Epstein, <i>Operation Keelhaul: The Story of Forced Repatriation from 1944 to the Present (1973)</i> .....	49
H.R. Rep. No. 731, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006) .....	45
Matthew Hale, <i>De Portibus Maris</i> , reprinted in 1 <i>A Collection of Tracts Relative to the Law of England</i> (Frances Hargrave ed. 1787) .....	26
10 William Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law (1938)</i> .....	26

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
International Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary: IV Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment and Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> (Jean S. Pictet ed. 1958) . . . . .	47
Jonathan Kaminsky, <i>6 Former Guantanamo Detainees Resettle in Palau</i> (Nov. 1, 2009) < <a href="http://abcnews.go.com/International/wireStory?id=8967363">http://abcnews.go.com/International/wireStory?id=8967363</a> > . . . . .	19
Bradley S. Klapper, <i>China to Swiss: Don't Take Uyghurs from Guantanamo</i> (Jan. 8, 2010) < <a href="http://news.yahoo.com/s/ap/20100108/ap_on_re_eu/eu_switzerland_guantanamo">http://news.yahoo.com/s/ap/20100108/ap_on_re_eu/eu_switzerland_guantanamo</a> > . . . . .	9
26 Op. Att'y Gen. 91 (1906) . . . . .	22
<i>Remarks by the President on Security Reviews</i> (Jan. 5, 2010) < <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-security-reviews">http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-security-reviews</a> > . . . . .	4
Nikolai Tolstoy, <i>The Secret Betrayal</i> (1977) . . . . .	49
<i>Switzerland Admits Two Uyghurs for Humanitarian Reasons</i> (Feb. 3, 2010) < <a href="http://www.news.admin.ch/message/?lang=en&amp;msg-id=31467">http://www.news.admin.ch/message/?lang=en&amp;msg-id=31467</a> > . . . . .	10
<i>United States Transfers Guantanamo Bay Detainee to Afghanistan</i> (Aug. 24, 2009) < <a href="http://www.justice.gov/opm/pr/2009/August/09-ag-837.html">http://www.justice.gov/opm/pr/2009/August/09-ag-837.html</a> > . . . . .	15
<i>United States Transfers a Guantanamo Bay Detainee to France</i> (Dec. 1, 2009) < <a href="http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2009/December/09-ag-1289.html">http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2009/December/09-ag-1289.html</a> > . . . . .	17

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>United States Transfers Lakhdar Boumediene to France</i> (May 15, 2009) < <a href="http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2009/May/09-ag-477.html">http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2009/May/09-ag-477.html</a> > . . . . .	16
<i>United States Transfers One Guantanamo Bay Detainee to Kuwait</i> (Dec. 9, 2009) < <a href="http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2009/December/09-ag-1323.html">http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2009/December/09-ag-1323.html</a> > . . . . .	18
<i>United States Transfers Six Uighur Detainees from Guantanamo Bay to Palau</i> (Oct. 31, 2009) < <a href="http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2009/October/09-ag-1179.html">http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2009/October/09-ag-1179.html</a> > . . . . .	10
<i>United States Transfers Two Guantanamo Bay Detainees to Kuwait and Belgium</i> (Oct. 9, 2009) < <a href="http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2009/October/09-opa-1095.html">http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2009/October/09-opa-1095.html</a> > . . . . .	18
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993) . . . . .	33
Del Quentin Wilber, <i>2 Brothers’ Grim Tale of Loyalty and Limbo</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 28, 2009) < <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/09/27/AR2009092703076.html">http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/09/27/AR2009092703076.html</a> > . . . . .	9, 10
Benjamin Wittes et al., <i>The Emerging Law of Detention: The Guantanamo Habeas Cases as Lawmaking</i> (Brookings Inst. Jan. 22, 2010) < <a href="http://www.brookings.edu/papers/2010/0122_guantanamo_wittes_chesney.aspx">http://www.brookings.edu/papers/2010/0122_guantanamo_wittes_chesney.aspx</a> > . . . . .	14
